
     1  Since the return of the indictment on January 4, 2007, and in violation of Rule 99.7 of the
Local Rules Governing Criminal Cases in the Western District of Missouri, defendant Shields
and/or her codefendant husband have held multiple press conferences and made repeated
appearances and statements in public forums such as news radio shows.  By contrast, and as
expressly authorized by Local Rule 99.7, the Government issued a singular public statement on
January 4, 2007, announcing the return of the indictment.  Since then the Government has not
commented publicly on the case other than to state that we conduct trials in the courtroom not in
the media. 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

WESTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)

Plaintiff, )
)

v. )      No.  07-00007-03-CR-W-HFS
)

KATHERYN J. SHIELDS, )
)

Defendant. )

GOVERNMENT’S  RESPONSE  IN  OPPOSITION  TO  DEFENDANT’S
MOTION  TO  DISCLOSE  DISCOVERY  AND  MOTION  FOR

ORDER  DIRECTING  COMPLIANCE  WITH  LOCAL  RULE  99.7

Without regard for the adverse consequences to the fair trial rights of her co-defendants,

and in a motion and supporting memorandum that cite no legal authority, defendant Shields moves

the Court for an order that would permit her to hold yet another press conference,1 this time for the

purpose of publicly releasing all the evidence that potentially could be admitted during trial of this

case.  If given such an opportunity, defendant Shields would no doubt dramatically spin the evidence

in the manner most favorable to her and either ignore or minimize any evidence and inferences

suggesting her guilt, all in an effort to demonize the United States Attorney’s Office and improperly

influence the potential jury pool.
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     2  Clerk’s Record (CR) 1.

     3  The press release and verbatim comments made at the press conference are attached as
Exhibit 1.

     4  The Kansas City Star, January 5, 2007 (attached as Exhibit 2).
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The merits of federal criminal cases are resolved in a courtroom pursuant to the Rules of

Evidence, not in a contest conducted in the uncertain and unruly court of public opinion.  Because

the relief sought by defendant Shields is prohibited by Rule 99.7 of the Local Rules Governing

Criminal Cases in the Western District of Missouri and would fatally compromise this Court’s

ability to conduct a fair trial, the motion should be denied.  The United States also requests that the

Court enter an order explicitly requiring all parties and their attorneys to henceforth comply with

Local Rule 99.7.

A.  Relevant Facts

On January 4, 2007, the grand jury returned an indictment charging defendant Shields and

ten others with multiple crimes related to alleged mortgage fraud in connection with the sale of a

residence owned by Shields and her husband, codefendant Philip Cardarella.2  That same day, the

United States Attorney held a press conference and issued a press release announcing the return of

the indictment.3  On the same day the United States Attorney held his press conference, defendant

Shields, accompanied by her codefendant husband and their attorney, conducted her own press

conference at her attorney’s law office.4  The following day, while holding a press conference to

announce her mayoral candidacy, defendant Shields characterized the indictment against her as
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     5  The Pitch, January 11, 2007 (attached as Exhibit 3).

     6  Defendants Shields and Cardarella were admitted to the Missouri Bar on September 2,
1978, and September 22, 1973, respectively, and both are active members in good standing. 
Defendant Shields is an admitted but inactive member of the bar for the United States District
Court for the Western District of Missouri, while defendant Cardarella is an admitted and active
member of the bar for the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri. 
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a “political witch-hunt conducted by the local U.S. Attorney’s office” and argued that “yesterday,

three years of political terrorism culminated in the filing of false charges against me.”5

Since the return of the indictment on January 4, 2007, the Government has refrained from

making any public comments about the merits of the case, and has confined its public comments to

those made in the course of judicial proceedings.  By contrast, defendant Shields and her

codefendant husband Philip Cardarella (both of whom are attorneys and are admitted to practice in

the State of Missouri and in the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri)6

have made repeated public statements.  At least some of these extrajudicial statements have included

those made by their counsel of record in this case.  Attached as Exhibit 4 is an inventory that, while

not exhaustive, establishes that beginning on January 4, 2007, defendants Shields and Cardarella

have made at least ten different public statements that directly comment on the merits of the case.

While defendant Shields may claim that these extrajudicial statements were made as part of and in

support of her political campaign, the unavoidable collateral, if not intended, consequence of these

extrajudicial statements is to influence potential jurors in her favor.  Such conduct violates the local

rules of this Court, which defendants Shields and Cardarella are required to uphold as officers of this

Court.  Further, such conduct poses a serious and imminent threat of interfering with the fair

Case 4:07-cr-00007-HFS     Document 57      Filed 02/12/2007     Page 3 of 10



     7  A copy of the agreement is attached as Exhibit 5.
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administration of justice because it threatens the fair trial rights of every defendant as well as the fair

trial rights of the Government.

When the United States, in compliance with accepted procedures for the exchange of

information prior to trial, disclosed to all defendants, including Shields, relevant documents, objects,

and materials relating to this case, her counsel signed a letter agreeing that he, others on his staff,

and his clients would not publicly disseminate the materials.7  The motion filed by Shields seeks,

in effect, to violate that agreement with the blessing of the Court.

B.  Local Rule 99.7 Governing Pretrial Publicity

Rule 99.7 of the Local Rules Governing Criminal Cases in the Western District of Missouri

is entitled “Free Press Fair Trial” Directives, and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Duties of Attorneys.  It is the duty of the attorney or law firm not to release or
authorize the release of information or opinion which a reasonable person would
expect to be disseminated by any means of public communication, in connection
with pending or imminent criminal litigation with which an attorney or a law firm
is associated, if there is a reasonable likelihood that such dissemination will interfere
with a fair trial or otherwise prejudice the due administration of justice.

...............................................

From the time of arrest, issuance of an arrest warrant, or the filing of a complaint,
information, or indictment in any criminal matter until the commencement of trial
or disposition without trial, an attorney or law firm associated with the prosecution
or defense shall not release or authorize the release of any extrajudicial statement
which a reasonable person would expect to be disseminated by means of public
communication, relating to that matter and concerning:

6.  Any opinion as to the accused’s guilt or innocence or as to the merits
of the case, when such an opinion would pose a serious and imminent
threat of interference with the fair administration of justice.
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     8  The Rules of Professional Conduct for Attorneys admitted to the Missouri Bar have a
comparable provision relating to trial publicity.  The rule bars a lawyer from making any
extrajudicial statement “that a reasonable person would expect to be disseminated by means of
public communication if the lawyer knows or reasonably should know that it will have a
substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing an adjudicative proceeding.”  Missouri Supreme
Court Rule 4-3.6(a).  The rule goes on to state that the type of statement referred to in subsection
(a) includes any opinion as to the guilt or innocence of a defendant in a criminal case or
information that if disclosed would create a substantial risk of prejudicing an impartial trial. 
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-3.6(b)(4) and (5).  Granting the relief sought by Shields would
place her and her husband as well as their counsel, as active members of the Missouri State Bar,
in violation of this rule.   
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The foregoing shall not be construed to preclude the attorney or law firm, during this
period . . . from announcing without further comment that the accused denies the
charges made against the accused.

(c) Special Orders in Certain Cases.  In a widely publicized or sensational case, the
Court, on motion of any party or on its own motion, may issue a special order
governing such matters as extrajudicial statements by parties and witnesses which
might interfere with the rights of the accused to a fair trial by an impartial jury. . . .

Local Rule 99.7, Western District of Missouri (emphasis added).8 

C.  Argument and Authorities

The intent of Local Rule 99.7 is to protect the balance between free press/free speech and

a criminal defendant’s right to a fair trial by strictly limiting the content of pretrial publicity.  The

rule is based on the simple, straightforward, and commonsense notion that potential jurors should

not be influenced by pretrial publicity that discusses the merits of a pending case, and that limiting

the public disclosure of case-specific information in advance of trial reduces the risk of a motion to

change venue and produces unbiased jurors able to hear and resolve cases based on the evidence

presented in the courtroom rather than on information disseminated by the news media in advance

of trial.  The agreement signed by Shields’ counsel (Exhibit 5) in which he agrees that discovery

Case 4:07-cr-00007-HFS     Document 57      Filed 02/12/2007     Page 5 of 10



UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Charles Evans Whittaker Courthouse

400 East Ninth Street, Suite 5510
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Telephone: (816) 426-3122

Telefax: (816) 426-4322

Government’s Response in Opposition
to Defendant’s Motion to Disclose Discovery
United States v. Katheryn Shields
No. 07-00007-03-CR-W-HFS  -  Page 6

produced by the Government will not be publicly disclosed by him or his clients is an affirmation

of this same principle.  The instant motion repudiates both this agreement and Local Rule 99.7.

The motion filed by defendant Shields, together with the press conference she and her

counsel called to announce its filing, is an effort to create and generate extensive pretrial publicity,

all for the admitted purpose of influencing potential jurors in her favor.  A more calculated and

conscious effort to run afoul of Local Rule 99.7 could not be imagined.  Granting defendant Shields’

motion represents a grave risk to the fair trial rights of all parties.  “Both sides to the present case

are entitled to have it tried by a fair and impartial jury.  It is not conducive to the selection of such

a jury if in advance of trial, statements on the substance of the case are made in unilateral press

conferences or anonymous leaks.”  United States v. Mandel, 408 F.Supp.673, 677 (D. Md. 1975).

  “Legal trials are not like elections, to be won through the use of the meeting hall, the radio,

and the newspaper.”  Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252, 271 (1941).  “The theory of our (judicial)

system is that the conclusions to be reached in a case will be induced only by evidence and argument

in open court, and not by any outside influence, whether in private talk or public print.”  Patterson

v. Colorado, 205 U.S. 454, 462 (1907). “The delicate scales of justice ought not to be willfully

agitated from without by any of the participants responsible for the fair conduct of the trial.”  In re

Sawyer, 360 U.S. 622, 667 (1959)(Frankfurter, J., dissenting).

“When a case is finished courts are subject to the same criticism as other people; but the

propriety and necessity of preventing interference with the course of justice by premature statement,

argument, or intimidation hardly can be denied.  The right of free speech, strong though it may be,
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     9  Shields’ motion seeks the authority to publicly release evidence that relates to all eleven
defendants.  Since there are varying amounts of direct evidence against each defendant, the
damage to the fair trial rights of defendants other than her and co-defendant Cardarella is
incalculable.  For example, recorded statements made during the conspiracy and post-arrest
confessions would be publicly distributed, in violation of Local Rule 99.7. Permitting the
publication of post-arrest confessions denies that defendant his or her right to a fair trial
because the confession becomes publicly known to potential jurors.  The identity of prospective
witnesses would be publicly distributed, again a violation of Local Rule 99.7.  Putting the names
of prospective witnesses in the hands of the news media invites an invasion of their privacy that
should not be permitted.   
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is not absolute; when the right to speak conflicts with the right to an impartial judicial proceeding,

an accommodation must be made to preserve the essence of both.”  Patterson, 205 U.S. at 463. 

The inconvenience of a criminal prosecution at the same time defendant Shields is seeking

public office does not justify Shields’ desire to try this case in the press or her willingness to trample

on the fair trial rights of the other defendants.9  Neither candidates for public office nor elected

public officials enjoy a special status that gives them license to circumvent the rules governing

pretrial publicity that all participants in a criminal case must observe.  “Political interest cannot be

used as an excuse for affecting the result of a judicial inquiry.”  Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375, 404

(1962)(Harlan, J., dissenting).

The United States recognizes that when a public official, or a candidate for public office,

is charged with a crime, there always is an inevitable clash between “two fundamental and cherished

freedoms ---- the right of free speech and free press under the First Amendment and the right to have

a criminal case tried by a fair and impartial jury under the Sixth Amendment.”   Mandel, 408 F.Supp.

at 676.  In recognition of this conflict, the United States has not sought, and does not now seek, a

“gag order” that restricts the right of defendant Shields to continue her public proclamations that she

is the victim of a “political witch-hunt,” despite the fact that such a statement is patently false and
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unsupported, and despite the fact that the United States completely disagrees with this preposterous

assertion.  Shields is free to make such ridiculous public comments, and any news media outlet that

wants to publish or broadcast them is more than free to do so.

But granting defendant Shields’ motion would permit her to “try” the merits of the case

against her in the news media where the Government, bound by the strictures of Local Rule 99.7,

cannot respond, and where the neutral power of this Court cannot supervise or control her actions.

As the district court cogently observed in the Mandel case, “if the defendants conceive the Sixth

Amendment to give them a right to themselves create prejudicial publicity by trying the government

in the press in advance of the trial in court on the charges in the indictment, then they would have

a fundamental misconception of the purpose of that amendment.”  Mandel, 408 F.Supp. at 678-79.

Public disclosure of the Government’s evidence against defendant Shields should occur

only in the context of the trial scheduled to begin on June 4, 2007.  The trial will be open to the

public.  The Court will govern the conduct of the trial, ensuring that evidence is properly admitted

and that time-honored procedures for conducting criminal trials are followed.  Twelve citizens will

be instructed on the law by this Court and decide whether the Government has met its burden to

prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.  Granting Shields’ motion would lead to the type of pre-trial

circus and carnival condemned by the Supreme Court in Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966).

Control over the conduct of this case would no longer reside in the capable hands of this Court.

Instead, it would reside in the hands of defendant Shields’ most gifted publicist and spin doctor,

circulation-conscious editors, and ratings-driven broadcast media executives.  The interests of justice

that courts are bound to uphold cannot tolerate such an outcome.  Granting Shields’ motion would
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decisively undermine the cardinal function of a court, i.e., to fairly and impartially seek the truth.

“Neither prosecutors, counsel for defense, the accused, witnesses, court staff nor enforcement

officers coming under the jurisdiction of the court should be permitted to frustrate its function.”

Sheppard, 384 U.S. at 363.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the United States respectfully requests that the Court deny

defendant Shields’ motion for public disclosure of discovery in advance of trial, enter a further

order explicitly requiring all parties and their attorneys to henceforth comply fully with Local Rule

99.7, and grant such other and further relief in favor of the United States as the Court finds just and

proper.

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of February 2007.

Bradley J. Schlozman
United States Attorney

s/ Linda Parker Marshall

Linda Parker Marshall
Assistant United States Attorney

s/ Phillip Eugene Porter

Phillip Eugene Porter
Assistant United States Attorney
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was delivered on February 12,
2007, to the CM-ECF system of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri
for electronic delivery to all counsel of record. 

  s/ Linda Parker Marshall                        
Linda Parker Marshall
Assistant United States Attorney
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